On 6 April 2020, AO Limited entered into a new Revolving Credit Facility of £80m. This replaced the existing
revolving credit facility and the term loan. At 6 April 2020 £56.7m was available under the facility with the drawn
amounts relating to letters of credit and payment guarantees (see note 10).

9. Restatement of Comparatives

The 31 March 2019 comparatives for the primary statements have been restated following the adoption of IFRS
16 Leases,  the completion of the purchase price allocation exercise on the acquisition of AO Mobile Limited, a
reclassification of payments made to acquire non-controlling interest as required by IAS 7 and a number of
presentational changes following further consideration of the definitions in IFRS 15 and its practical application.
The 31 March 2018 statement of financial position has also been restated for IFRS 16 Leases only. The impact
on the income statement, statement of financial position and statement of cash flows as a result of the
restatements are presented below:

31

Income statement (including segmental analysis)

 31 March 2019 as reported Effect of IFRS 16 adoption 31 March 2019 as restated

£m UK Europe Total UK Europe Total UK Europe Total

Revenue 749.3 153.2 902.5 –  – – 749.3 153.2 902.5

Cost of sales (594.5) (155.7) (750.2) 0.2 – 0.2 (594.3) (155.7) (750.0)

Gross profit 154.9 (2.6) 152.2 0.2 – 0.2 155.0 (2.6) 152.5

Administrative
expenses (141.0) (27.9) (168.9) 2.0 0.4 2.4 (139.0) (27.5) (166.6)

Other operating income 1.0 0.5 1.5 (0.4)  – (0.4) 0.6 0.5 1.1

Operating loss 14.9 (30.1) (15.2) 1.8 0.4 2.2 16.6 (29.6) (13.0)

Finance income 2.5 - 2.5  0.1 –  0.1 2.6 - 2.6

Finance costs (3.4) (2.8) (6.2) (2.8) (0.7) (3.5) (6.2) (3.5) (9.7)

Loss before tax 14.0 (32.9) (18.9) (1.0) (0.3) (1.3) 12.9 (33.1) (20.2)

Tax credit 1.5 0.4 1.9  0.2 0.1 0.2 1.7 0.5 2.1

Loss for the year 15.5 (32.5) (17.0) (0.8) (0.3) (1.1) 14.6 (32.6) (18.1)

The reconciliation of statutory operating profit to Adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

 31 March 2019 as reported Effect of IFRS 16 adoption 31 March 2019 as restated

£m UK Europe Total UK Europe Total UK Europe Total

Operating loss 14.9 (30.1) (15.2) 1.8 0.4 2.2 16.6 (29.6) (13.0)

Depreciation 5.3 1.1 6.4 8.9 2.1 11.0 14.2 3.2 17.4

Amortisation 1.1 –  1.1 –  – – 1.1 - 1.1

EBITDA 21.3 (29.0) (7.7) 10.7 2.5 13.2 32.0 (26.5) 5.5

Share based payment
charges attributable to
exceptional LTIP awards

2.3 –  2.3  – – – 2.3 – 2.3

Fees incurred on
acquisition of subsidiary

2.6 –  2.6 –  – – 2.6 – 2.6

Onerous contract costs – 1.2 1.2  – – – – 1.2 1.2

Restructuring costs 1.2 –  1.2 –  – – 1.2 – 1.2

Adjusted EBITDA 27.4 (27.8) (0.4) 10.7 2.5 13.2 38.1 (25.3) 12.8

The restatements principally relate to the removal of the rental charge from cost of sales and administrative
expenses in relation to assets acquired previously under operating leases which are replaced with a depreciation
charge on the new Right of Use asset (in cost of sales and administrative expenses) and an interest charge in
relation to the related lease liability.

The restatement of the Income Statement has also resulted in Earnings per Share being restated. The loss
attributable to shareholders in the prior year has increased from £17.5m to £18.6m as a consequence of the
adoption of IFRS 16 which results in Basic loss per share 4.00p (2019 reported: 3.78p) and diluted loss per share
being 4.00p (2019 reported: 3.78p).

32

Statement of financial position
Year ended 31 March 2019

£m

At 31 March
2019

reported Effect of IFRS 3

IFRS 15

Reclassification
Effect of

IFRS 16 adoption

At 31 March
2019

restated

Non current assets

Goodwill 27.6 0.6  - –  28.2

Other intangible assets 16.9 –  - –  16.9

Property, plant and equipment 26.8 –  - (0.3) 26.5

Right of use assets   –   –  - 63.1 63.1

Trade and other receivables 79.4 –  - –  79.4

Deferred tax asset 3.6 –  - 1.0  4.6

Derivative financial asset 0.8 –  - –  0.8

  155.0 0.6 - 63.8 219.5

Current assets

Inventories 76.3 – - – 76.3

Trade and other receivables 118.0 (0.5) (2.8) (0.2) 114.5

Corporation tax receivable 0.6 – - – 0.6

Cash and cash equivalents 28.9 – - – 28.9

 223.8 (0.5) (2.8) (0.2) 220.3

Total assets 378.8 0.1 (2.8) 63.6 439.8

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (230.1) (0.1) (5.6) 6.0 (229.8)

Borrowings (9.5) –  - –  (9.5)

Lease liabilities (2.8) –   - (11.5) (14.3)

Derivative financial liability (0.6) –  - –  (0.6)

Provisions (8.3) –  8.3 –  -

  (251.3) (0.1) 2.7 (5.5) (254.2)

Net current liabilities (27.5) (0.5) (0.1) (5.7) (33.9)

Non current liabilities

Borrowings (20.9) – - – (20.9)

Lease liabilities (4.8) – - (63.0) (67.8)

Trade and other payables (7.0)  – (0.4)  – (7.4)

Derivative financial liability (2.9)  – -  – (2.9)

Deferred tax liability (2.7)  – -  – (2.7)

Provisions (2.6)  – 0.5  – (2.2)

  (41.0) – 0.1 (63.0) (103.9)

Total liabilities (292.2) (0.1) 2.8 (69.8) (358.1)

Net assets 86.6 – - (4.8) 81.8

Share capital 1.2  –  - –  1.2

Share premium account  103.7  –  - –  103.7

Other reserves 29.0  –  - –  29.0

Retained losses (46.4) –  - (4.8) (51.2)

Total 87.5 –  - (4.8) 82.7

Non controlling interest (0.9) –  - –  (0.9)

Total equity 86.6 –  - (4.8) 81.8

33

The restatement principally reflects the recognition of Right of Use assets in relation to assets previously
financed through operating leases and the related lease liability. The difference is recognised as a movement in
equity. The movement in payables relates to the reversal of rent free periods in relation to certain properties as
these are now built into the value of the Right of Use asset and associated lease liability.

In the prior year, the Group adopted IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’. Following further
consideration of the definitions in IFRS15 and its practical application, the Group has reconsidered and amended